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Reviewer’s	code:	05301514	

Comment:		

This study focuses on the usefulness of OTSC in closing duodenal perforations 

after ESD for duodenal SEL. This paper details endoscopic treatment strategies 

for duodenal SEL, and coping with perforation using OTSC. This is an instructive 

and valuable paper for gastroenterologists. The manuscript is well written. I have 

several comments below: 

 

 

1. Title: Effectiveness and safety of over-the-scope clip in closing perforations 

after duodenal surgery 

 

Comment: The term “duodenal surgery” includes various surgeries such as 

open surgery, laparoscopic surgery and endoscopic surgery. The authors should 

clarify in the title which type of surgery is the main topic in this study. Please 

revise the title.  

 

2. Short title: Effectiveness of OTSC in closing duodenum 

 

Comment: “Closing duodenum” should be revised to “closing duodenal 

perforation” or “duodenal perforation closure”. 

3. Abstract - RESULTS   

“The rate of complete removal of duodenal SELs and successful closure was 

100%.” 
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Comment: “Successful closure” should be revised to “successful perforation 

closure”. 

 

4. INTRODUCTION 

Comment: The authors described the disadvantage of surgery in the second 

paragraph. In the third paragraph, the authors should describe the advantage of 

OTSC to clarify why the authors focused on OTSC in this study. 

 

5. MATERIALS AND METHODS – Endoscopic procedures 

Comment: Did the authors use Twin Grasper in the OTSC in this study? If the 

authors used Twin Grasper or any other accessory devices, please list them in 

the first paragraph. Also, please specify the size and type of OTSC used (e.g. 10 

mm t-type). This is important information for readers who are planning to close 

the perforation using OTSC from now. 

 

6. DISCUSSION 

Comment: Please briefly describe the results of this study in the first paragraph. 

 

7. DISCUSSION (the second paragraph) 

“Endoscopy and endoscopic ultrasonography are of great value in the 

diagnosis of duodenal SELs which is sometimes difficult.” 

 

Comment: The meaning of this sentence is unclear. What is "difficult"? Is it 

difficult to perform? or to learn? or to diagnose? Please clarify. Furthermore, 

“endoscopic ultrasonography” should be revised to “EUS” because the 

abbreviation “EUS” was already defined in the MATERIALS AND METHODS 

section. 

	

	

	

	

	

	



Author’s	response:	

The authors appreciate for the comments from the reviewers and editors. The 

following are our responses for each question. We uploaded the file of the revised 

manuscript. Revisions in the text are shown in red for additions, and strikethrough 

font for deletions. The responses are presented as follows. 

1.	We have revised the title to “Effectiveness and safety of over-the-scope clip 

in closing perforations after endoscopic resection of duodenal subepithelial 

lesions”. The corresponding content has been revised in the manuscript. 

 

2. The short title has revised to“ Effectiveness of OTSC in closing duodenal 

perforation”. The corresponding content has been revised in the manuscript. 

 

3. In the sentence “The rate of complete removal of duodenal SELs and 

successful closure was 100%.” (In Abstract – RESULTS), “Successful closure” 

has revised to “successful perforation closure”. The corresponding content 

has been revised in the manuscript. 



 
 

4. We have added the advantage of OTSC in the third paragraph of 

INTRODUCTION. The corresponding content has been revised in the 

manuscript. 

 

 

5. We have added accessory devices and the size and type of OTSC. The 

corresponding content has been revised in the manuscript. 



 
 

6. We have briefly described the results of our study in the first paragraph of 

DISCUSSION. The corresponding content has been revised in the manuscript. 

 

 

7. The sentence “Endoscopy and endoscopic ultrasonography are of great 

value in the diagnosis of duodenal SELs which is sometimes difficult.” has been 

revised as follows.  



 

 

 

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	



Reviewer’s	code:	03317016	

Comment:		

This is a very interesting article about the possibility of closing of duodenal 

perforations by using OTSC. Data presented are important and encouraging. 

There are some minor revisions:  

1. Please present in detail in the Method section the technique of placing the 

OTSC, especially the steps of side anchoring. Also, offer details on the use of 

endoloops.  

2. Discussion section is too large. the paragraph concerning the use of CO2 

insuflation is too large.  

3. Please explain why the use of claw system of OTSC did not represent any 

problems for delayed perforations in your series.  

4. A discussion about long-term outcome and when the OTSC should be removed 

it be very useful 

 

Author’s	response:	

The authors appreciate for the comments from the reviewers and editors. The 

following are our responses for each question. We uploaded the file of the revised 

manuscript. Revisions in the text are shown in red for additions, and strikethrough 

font for deletions. The responses are presented as follows. 

	

1. We have added the procedure of placing the OTSC and endoloops. The 

corresponding content has been revised in the manuscript. 

 



 

 

2. We have shortened the discussion about the use of CO2 insuflation. The 

corresponding content has been revised in the manuscript. The corresponding 

content has been revised in the manuscript. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3. We have added the explanation why the use of claw system of OTSC did not 

represent any problems for delayed perforations in our study. The 

corresponding content has been revised in the manuscript. 

 

 
 

4. We have added the discussion about long-term outcome and when the OTSC 

should be removed. The corresponding content has been revised in the 

manuscript. 
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Reviewer’s code: 05301514 

Comment:  

Almost all reviewer comments are properly addressed. However, no changes 

in the title and short title have been made to the revised manuscript although 

those titles have been revised in the Answering reviewer file.  In the abstract, 

the first sentence of the RESULTS requires a space between "perforation" and 

"closure". And on the 4th line, the underline of "underwent" should be 

removed, and a space is required between "underwent" and "surgery". 

 

 

Author’s response: 

According to the comment from Science Editor, we have edited manuscript to 

a professional English language editing company to polish the manuscript 

further.  We have revised these sentences to “The rate of complete removal 

of duodenal SELs and successful closure of the perforation was 100%”and 

“Seven patients had postoperative abdominal infections, of which one patient 

developed an abscess in the right iliac fossa, another patient developed septic 

shock.”. The corresponding contents have been revised in the latest version 

manuscript. 
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